



## OFFICE OF THE

## ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/DMJ.8/2021

Appellant : Sri Manab Chandra Dutta

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the Deputy Commissioner, Dhemaji

Date of hearing : 29.09.2021

Second Appeal heard by : Sri Kanak Ch. Sarma

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 29.09.2021

The appellant Sri Manab Chandra Dutta is present.

The Addl. Deputy Commissioner, Dhemaji and 1<sup>st</sup> appellate authority, o/o the Deputy Commissioner, Dhemaji informs the Commission vide letter no. DRTI-9/2010-11/86 dated 27.09.2021 that he/she is unable to attend today's hearing as he/she has been assigned with various duties in connection with cabinet meeting to be held tomorrow i.e. on 30.09.2021 at Dhemaji and prays to fix another date of hearing. Prayer granted.

The ADC and 1<sup>st</sup> appellate authority also informs the Commission that the RTI petition dated 11.01.2021 has been transferred to the concerned Department vide letter no. DRTI-10/2021/41 dated 23.09.2021 with a direction to furnish the sought for informations directly to the appellant.

The FAA, DC's office, Dhemaji is directed to furnish the names and addresses of the public authority to whom the application has been transferred under section 6(3) of the RTI Act, 2005 to the Commission within 7 days of receipt of this order and he is requested to ensure that the concerned SPIO should present in next date of hearing.

Fix next date of hearing on 22.11.2021 at 12:00 Noon. This order shall constitute notice for hearing.

Sd/-(Kanak Ch. Sarma) State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission

Dtd.29.09.2021

## Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, o/o the Deputy Commissioner, Dhemaji, Dist.- Dhemaji, Assam, Pin-787 057 for information and necessary action. He/she is directed to present his/her case personally on next date of hearing.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/office of the Deputy Commissioner, Dhemaji, Dist.-Dhemaji, Assam, Pin- 787 057 for information. He is directed to furnish the names and addresses of the public authority to whom the application has been transferred under section 6(3) of the RTI Act, 2005 to the Commission within 7 days of receipt of this order and is requested to ensure that the concerned SPIO should present in next date of hearing.
- 3. The Appellant, Sri Manab Chandra Dutta, W/No. 2, Dhemaji Tiniali, PO & Dist.-Dhemaji, Assam, Pin- 787 057 for information. He is directed to present his case personally on next date of hearing.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading the order in the Website.

5. Office File.

Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission